of the International Financial Reporting Standards and
interpretations adopted by the International Accounting
Standards Board. The accounting policies used in the
preparation of the Pro forma Statement of Financial
Position are consistent with those set out in Stride’s
Annual Report for FY16.

The financial information in Note 15 is presented in an
abbreviated form and does not contain all the disclosures
that are usually provided in an annual financial report
prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Act.

The Pro forma Statement of Financial Position has been
prepared in order to give investors an indication of Stride’s
statement of financial position in the circumstances noted
in the basis of preparation above, and does not state the
actual financial position of Stride at the completion of the
transactions. No adjustments have been made to reflect the
trading of Stride since 31 March 2016.

83

Stride Property Limited Notice of Special Meeting of Shareholders and Explanatory Memorandum

Description
$'000 As at 31 March 2016

Investore demerger
& retained

Investore stake

Additional
Investore shares

brought on market
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Current assets

Cash, trade receivables and other 6,942 (3,063) - 3,879

Non-current assets intended for sale 58,054 - - 58,054

Inventory 10,688 - - 10,688

 75,684 (3,063) - 72,621

Non-current assets

Investment properties 1,216,760 (374,182) - 842,578

Investments and other 3,075 68,461 9,485 81,021

 1,219,835 (305,721) 9,485 923,599

Total assets 1,295,519 (308,784) 9,485 996,220

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 14,448 (1,009) - 13,439

Other current liabilities 1,345 (622) - 723

 15,793 (1,631) - 14,162

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 531,600 (170,929) 9,485 370,156

Other non-current liabilities 28,710 (2,069) - 26,641

 560,310 (172,998) 9,485 396,797

Total liabilities 576,103 (174,629) 9,485 410,959

Net assets 719,416 (134,155) - 585,261

Share capital 633,449 (134,155) - 499,294

Retained earnings 96,340 (1,922) - 94,418

Reserves (10,373) 1,922 - (8,451)

Equity 719,416 (134,155) - 585,261

16. Investments in associates
Associates are all entities over which the Group has
significant influence but not control. Investments in
associates are accounted for using the equity method
of accounting. Under the equity method, the investment
is initially recognised at cost, and the carrying amount is
increased or decreased to recognise the investor's share
of the profit or loss of the investee after the date
of acquisition. The Group's investment in associate
includes goodwill identified on acquisition.

If the ownership interest in an associate is reduced but
significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of

[…]

assumption is treated in isolation from possible
movements in other assumptions, which is not likely to
be the case. Movements in one assumption may have
offsetting effects or compounding effects on other
variables, the impact of which is not reflected in the PFI.
In addition, it is possible that more than one assumption
may move at any point in time, giving rise to cumulative
effects, which are not reflected in the PFI.

Key assumptions that are considered to have a
significant potential impact on the Stapled Group’s
performance during the PFI period are:

–– Rental income
–– Interest rates (on the unhedged portion of Stride’s

debt)
–– Property valuations
–– Capital expenditure
–– Delay in DNZPF’s acquisition completion of the

Chartwell and Queensgate shopping centres.

The tables below illustrate the impact on Distributable
Profit of adverse movements in these key assumptions
used in the PFI Period. The below sensitivities do not
take into account any mitigating measures that Stride
may take should a change in these assumptions arise.

1.3	� Sensitivity analysis of prospective
financial information

2017 Forecast Impact
Distributable Profit

$000

Base case unsensitised figures 37,205

Assumptions

Decrease in rental income (-10%) (5,056)

Increase in interest rates (+100 bps) (885)

Decrease in property valuations (-10%) -

Increase in capital expenditure (+10%) (12)

Diversified acquisition delay (+1 month) (364)

Alternative case unsensitised figures 37,392

Assumptions

Decrease in rental income (-10%) (5,063)

Increase in interest rates (+100 bps) (889)

Decrease in property valuations (-10%) -

Increase in capital expenditure (+10%) (12)

Diversified acquisition delay (+1 month) (362)

2018 Forecast Impact
Distributable Profit

$000

Base case unsensitised figures 38,072

Assumptions

Decrease in rental income (-10%) (4,555)

Increase in interest rates (+100 bps) (1,097)

Decrease in property valuations (-10%) -

Increase in capital expenditure (+10%) (26)

Diversified acquisition delay (+1 month) (0)

Alternative case unsensitised figures 38,382

Assumptions

Decrease in rental income (-10%) (4,572)

Increase in interest rates (+100 bps) (1,097)

Decrease in property valuations (-10%) -

Increase in capital expenditure (+10%) (26)

Diversified acquisition delay (+1 month) (0)

85

Stride Property Limited Notice of Special Meeting of Shareholders and Explanatory Memorandum

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial information

Table 1: Reconciliation of Distributable Profit to Statutory Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Base case Alternative case

For the year ending 31 March
$’000

Audited
2016

 Actual
2017

Forecast
2018

Forecast
2017

Forecast
2018

Forecast

Net profit before income tax 102,228 40,736 46,259 41,454 46,689

Net change in value of property investments (59,938) (1,734) (1,143) (1,734) (1,143)